
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 January 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 
 

3 - 8 

5.  BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE - PROJECT UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 
 
 
 

9 - 16 



6.  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

17 - 26 

7.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD ENERGY CONTRACTS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

27 - 30 

8.  GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: DRAFT FOR 
CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

31 - 52 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and N J Rushton  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, J Clarke, D Everitt, T Eynon, F Fenning, J Geary, 
D Harrison, G Hoult, J Legrys and S McKendrick  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr S Barrett, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr G Jones and Miss E Warhurst 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A V Smith.  
 

56. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss and N J Ruston declared a non pecuniary interest in item 9 – 
Ashby Neighbourhood Plan – Proposed response to Consultation, as members of Ashby 
Town Council. 
 

57. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

58. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

59. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGETS 2016/17 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He informed Members that the report was to provide an update on progress in preparing 
next year’s budget and included a brief summary on financial performance in the current 
year.  
 
He highlighted that there was an underspend forecast for the current year of £422,000 
which was due to an increase of over £500,000 in planning fee income and that the 
General Fund Reserve was being maintained at £2.4m which left potential for allocating 
the underspending to special projects, however he advised that a prudent level of 
reserves were to be maintained when the budget was set due to uncertainties around 
income from business rates, the New Homes Bonus and local fees and charges. 
 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

He stated that the budget position for the next year projected a surplus rather than the 
shortfall predicted due to additional income from the New Homes Bonus, planning fees 
and Council Tax, but highlighted that there were significant pressures from reduced 
recycling credits and additional costs for the Local Plan, adding that the Government’s 
funding announcements later in the month may change this again. 
 
He informed Members that it was proposed to freeze Council Tax for the seventh year and 
that no changes were being made to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, and that a 
statutory consultation would now be held on the budget including consideration by Policy 
Development Group at its meeting in January. 
 
Councillor T Gillard stated that it was a very positive report. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton agreed that the Authority should be prudent and not spend if 
unless necessary. 
 
Councillor R Blunt highlighted the 0% increase to the Council Tax and agreed that the 
Council should be prudent. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 2016/17 budget proposals for statutory consultation be agreed.  
 

2. In principle the continuation of the payment of Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
grants to Town and Parish Councils subject to confirmation by Cabinet when it 
sets the council tax base in January 2016 be agreed. 
 

Reason for decision: Required to complete 2016/17 budget process. 
 

60. CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES AND 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A). PROJECTED OUTTURN 2015/16 AND 
DRAFT PROGRAMMES 2016/17 - 2020/21 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the report provided an update on the delivery of the current 
capital programmes and set out all the draft programmes for 2016/17 onwards. 
 
He highlighted that the draft programme included £1m for essential vehicle fleet 
purchases and over £700k for Disabled Facilities Grants, that there were no new Coalville 
Special Expenses schemes planned for 2016/17 at this stage and that the Housing 
Revenue Account included decent homes, planned investment and resources for new 
build and acquiring affordable housing. 
 
He informed Members that the report would go forward to Policy Development Group in 
January, then back to Cabinet for final approval and recommendation to Council to 
approve at its meeting on 23 February 2016. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that he was happy to see the continued investment into the 
Improving the Customer Experience project and the second phase of the improvements to 
Coalville Market. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss highlighted the investment towards the 30 new homes to be built 
by the Council or acquired from external sources. 
 



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In the absence for Councillor A V Smith, Councillor N J Rushton highlighted the planned 
investment towards the maintenance of car parks and Council owned buildings in the 
Leisure service. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The estimated General Fund, Coalville Special Expenses and H.R.A. Capital 

Outturn for 2015/16 and planned financing be noted. 
 
2. The draft Capital Programmes in 2016/17 detailed in: 

 Appendix “A” General Fund  and Special Expenses Capital 
schemes 

 Appendix “B” for HRA Capita
[...]
p to. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
1. The assurance statement by the Section151 Officer be noted, 

 
2. The draft HRA budget proposal as detailed in this report and associated 

appendices for consultation be approved. 
 

3. The transfer of HRA balances to a savings reserve for the purposes of repayment 
of loans be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the Council to set a balanced Housing Revenue Account 
Budget for 2016/17. 
 

62. HOUSING ENERGY STRATEGY 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the aim of the report was to allow the Authority to improve the 
energy efficiency of the Council’s housing stock. He highlighted that it would be of benefit 
to both the Council and its tenants, that no additional staffing resources were required and 
therefore there were no financial implications.  
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that the strategywas in line with Government policy to assist with 
fuel poverty, that due to the age of the properties improvement was required and that 
there were a number of villages within the district that did not have mains gas. He added 
that it was an excellent idea as being able to afford to heat a home was an important issue 
when choosing a new home. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that the Authority had replaced kitchens, bathrooms, 
doors and windows and that energy efficiency was the next step. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2. The 2015-2020 Housing Energy Strategy be approved. 
 

Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council delivers its objectives to improve the 
energy efficiency of the Council’s housing stock and to reduce fuel poverty in the area. 
 

63. ASHBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - PROPOSED RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that officers had been working with the Neighbourhood plan group 
to ensure that both plans worked together and that it would be the right of Ashby to take 
into account the comments of the District Council and to help the town to develop their 
local area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The response to the draft Ashby Neighbourhood Plan as set out in Appendix B of this 
report be ratified by Cabinet. 
 



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: The District Council is a consultee and so it is appropriate to 
provide comments to assist with the formulation of the neighbourhood plan. 
 

64. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He highlighted to Members that there were two Non Domestic Rate debts over £10,000 in 
respect of which approval to write-off was being sought. He assured Members that all the 
appropriate steps had been taken to try to recover the debts and that the Council would 
bear 40% of the cost which would have an impact on the collection rate for the year. He 
advised that he had requested work be started on a new recovery policy that he planned 
to bring back at an early date. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss reminded Members that the Authority was part of the 
Leicestershire Partnership for Revenues and Benefits and that any amendments to the 
collection policy would need to be implemented by the Partnership  
 
Councillor N J Rushton stated that when debt recovery took place the Council didn’t want 
to be in second place to HMRC in receiving what was owed. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that the Government planned to move back to local collection 
and therefore the Authority would have more control over the recovery. He added that the 
residents would want to know that the Council was doing what it could to bring the money 
in. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The write offs over £10,000 detailed in the report be approved. 
 
2. The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.28 pm 
 

 





 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 12 JANUARY 2016 
 

Title of report BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE-  PROJECT UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes  
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt  
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Head of Economic Development 
01530 454773 
kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 

To provide Cabinet with an update on the Coalville Project. 
To obtain Cabinet approval for creation of a Coalville Project 
reserve and re-allocation of underspent reserves. 
To obtain Cabinet’s authority to continue to progress the Coalville 
Project. 

Reason for Decision 
To seek Cabinet approval to re-assign underspent reserves into a 
Coalville Project reserve. 

Council Priorities 

Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Included within the report 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management Included within the report 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights None 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 
 

Transformational 
Government 

Working with other public and private partners to deliver a better 
deal for Coalville and maximising investment to build confidence in 
the town and community. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

 The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

 The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

 The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees None 

Background papers 
Building Confidence in Coalville report to Cabinet on 22 
September 2015  

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE ESTABLISHMENT OF INTERNAL 

PROJECT GOVERNANCE; 
2. NOTES THE PROGRESS OF SPECIALIST ADVISORS 

TO DELIVER THE FEASIBILITY STAGE OF PHASE 1 OF 
COALVILLE PROJECT; 

3. NOTES THE PROCUREMENT OF SPECIALIST 
ADVISORS TO CONDUCT AN OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
FOR THE LEISURE AND CULTURE OFFER OF THE 
DISTRICT; AND 

4. APPROVES THE CREATION OF A COALVILLE 
PROJECT RESERVE AND RE-ASSIGNMENT OF 
UNDERSPENT RESERVES 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Following the May 2015 election, the Leader set out the regeneration of Coalville as one of 

the Council’s priorities, and gave responsibility for delivery to the Chief Executive. The 
Authority already had a number of Coalville-based projects underway including: 
collaboration with EMH to develop the former Pick and Shovel site on Memorial Square, 
now known as Royal Oak Court, providing 14 new affordable homes; the Coalville shop 
front improvement scheme, for businesses on High Street and Hotel Street; improvements 
to Coalville Market and the car park area which backs onto the Belvoir Centre.  

 
1.2 On 22 September 2015 Cabinet agreed to progress with the Building Confidence in 

Coalville project as outlined in that report (the “Coalville Project”) and to access the Scape 
Major Works framework in order to procure specialist advisors to commence the feasibility 
stage of potential works on Stenson Square (referred to as Phase 1 of the Coalville 
Project). 

 

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s7383/Cabinet%20-%2022%20September%202015%20-%20Coalville%20Project.pdf
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s7383/Cabinet%20-%2022%20September%202015%20-%20Coalville%20Project.pdf


 
 

1.3 Cabinet agreed to receive quarterly update reports seeking approval to progress to the 
next stage of the Coalville Project. 
 

1.4 This report sets out progress since the last report including governance arrangements, 
stakeholder engagement and financial arrangements. 

 
 
2.0  PROJECT GOVERNANCE 
 
2.1 Recognising the importance and high profile nature of the Coalville Project specific internal 

governance arrangements have been established.  
 
2.2 A Programme Board comprising a senior responsible officer (SRO – Chief Executive), 

programme assurance (Head of Legal and Support Services), financial governance 
(Section 151 officer, Head of Finance, until appointment of an Interim Director of 
Resources) and a director (Director of Housing) reviews progress on the entire project 
monthly, reporting to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. This is the first of such reports. 
 

2.3 The Project Team meets weekly and includes the programme manager (Interim Head of 
Economic Development), and officers responsible for delivery of supporting workstreams.  

 

 
 
2.4  Phase one of the project is working towards a decision gateway in April 2016 when it will 

review progress on workstreams currently underway and make decisions on the future 
shape of the project, including consideration of risks associated with each element of the 
project.  

 
 
3.0   WORKSTREAMS 
 
3.1 A number of workstreams are already underway as follows (with key deliverables noted), 

in no particular order: 
 

 Workstream Deliverables 

3.1.1 Strategic design and plan • Strategic blueprint for Coalville (the “Four 
Squares” regeneration plan) 

• Design, plan and options for development 
• Strategic growth plan (infrastructure) for 

Coalville, working with Leicestershire 
County Council  



 
 

3.1.2 Finance • Financial model, options, evaluation (see 
5.0 Financial Implications section below)  

3.1.3 Property and land regeneration  Feasibility study for use and design of 
Council Offices and potent
[...]
il 2016. It is currently estimated 
that further costs in the region of £50-60,000 will be incurred in refining the options. 
Cabinet will recall that the support of Willmott Dixon to the feasibility stage is provided 
without charge and these are costs of the subcontractors rg+p and Urban Delivery. 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Leisure and Cultural Offer 
 

3.4  The Authority is considering the leisure and cultural offer in Coalville, including the current 
delivery model and our health and fitness facilities, as well as the broader leisure offer 
across the district. The Authority is the last district in Leicestershire managing its own 
leisure facilities in house, but with rising customer satisfaction scores and growing 
memberships at the Coalville and Ashby sites. 

  
3.5 Via the Scape Asset Management and Design services framework, the Authority is 

engaging a consultant to conduct an options appraisal for the leisure and culture offer, via 
the lead contractor Faithful + Gould. As with the Scape Major Works framework, the Asset  
Management and Design services framework is a viable procurement route, being both 
compliant with the Authority’s Contract Procedure Rules and the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015. The Authority, with the support of Faithful + Gould, has selected The 
Sports Consultancy to provide this work. Cabinet should note that the Authority’s 
contractual relationship is with Faithful + Gould, the sole supplier under the Scape 
framework. 
 

3.6 The consultant has been briefed to consider the current offer and produce a feasibility 
study of future delivery models and leisure provision, including supporting information for 
their recommended options. It is anticipated the final report of this work will be available in 
March 2016, to be considered alongside the recommendations for Phase 1 of the Coalville 
Project. 
 

3.7 The costs of this assessment are anticipated to be in the region of £48,000. 
 
 
4.0 STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Earlier rep
[...]
 Cabinet approved the transfer of £600k from the 

General Fund Reserve to a Special Projects Reserve.  This report recommends that these 
resources now be used to establish a reserve to contribute to the costs of the proposed 
Building Confidence in Coalville project. 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 12 JANUARY 2016 
 

Title of report COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016/17 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk  
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report To determine the Council Tax Base for the 2016/17 Financial Year. 

Reason for Decision 
Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year. 

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff These are set out in Section 2 of the report. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management 
Controls are in place to ensure the correct calculation of the 
Council Tax Base. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable. 

Human Rights There are no Human Rights implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

As report author, the report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees None. 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations 

1. THAT THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 
FOR EACH PARISH AND SPECIAL EXPENSE AREA FOR 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17, AS SHOWN IN APPENDIX 
2 TO THE REPORT, BE APPROVED AND ADOPTED. 

 
2. THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

(CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE) (England)  
REGULATIONS 2012 SI 2012/2914, THE AMOUNT 
CALCULATED BY NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AS ITS COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17 SHALL BE 30,319. 

 
3. THAT THE AMOUNTS OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT GRANT 

FOR EACH TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 3 BE APPROVED FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2016/17. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council Tax 

Base for the financial year 2016/17 be determined by no later than 31 January 2016. This is 
a necessary component in the setting of the 2016/17 Council Tax. Cabinet has delegated 
powers from Council to approve the Council Tax Base. 

 
2.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the District, as shown 

in Appendix 1, and of each part of the District as shown in Appendix 2. It is expressed as the 
equivalent number of Band D properties in each area.  The Council Tax Base multiplied by 
the Band D Council Tax gives the total Council Tax receivable for the forthcoming financial 
year. 

 
2.2 The budget requirement of this Authority, and of its Precepting Authorities, to be met by the 

Council Tax charge is divided by the Council Tax Base figure to arrive at the level of Council 
Tax to be levied on a Band D property in order to generate that amount of Council Tax 
income. The actual levy on properties in other Bands is calculated on a pro-rata basis using 
the following ratios:  

  
 Band A = 6/9 of Band D,  
 Band B = 7/9 of Band D,  
 Band C = 8/9 of Band D,  
 Band D = 9/9 of Band D 
 Band E = 11/9 of Band D,  
 Band F = 13/9 of Band D,  
 Band G = 15/9 of Band D  
 Band H = 18/9 of Band D 
  
2.3 Where the precept relates to only part of the District (i.e. Parish Precepts and Special 

Expenses) the appropriate Council Tax Base of the part (as shown in Appendix 2) is used. 
Accordingly, all Precepting Authorities will be informed of their appropriate Council Tax Base 
for 2016/17 once the total Council Tax Base has been determined. 

 



 
3.0 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 
3.1 The Council Tax Base calculation for the financial year 2016/17 has been carried out in 

accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012.  Appendix 1 shows the actual number of Band D equivalent properties on 
the Council Tax database as at 30th November 2015 by Council Tax band. 

 
3.2 A bad debt provision of 2% of the base has been applied to allow for non collection and 

banding appeals.  
 
3.3 The adjusted figures for each Parish and Special Expense area are set out in Appendix 2. 

The respective Council Tax base for each Parish and Special Expense area is used as a 
basis for charging Special Expenses and Parish Precepts to the Council Tax payers of the 
appropriate parts of the District.   

  
3.4 On 1 April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was replaced by a new Local Council Tax Support 

Scheme. The new support scheme introduced new discounts into the Council Tax Base 
calculation, which reduced the tax base significantly in comparison to previous years. For 
2014/15 revisions were made to the scheme which reduced the level of Council Tax Support 
Discounts given which in turn increased the Council Tax Base. For 2016/17 there are no 
proposed changes to the Scheme. 

 
3.5 From 1 April 2013 the Government also replaced Council Tax Benefit Subsidy grant with 

Council Tax Support grant but reduced the level of funding by around 10% for 2013/14.  
Funding was reduced further for 2014/15 and 2015/16 following the withdrawal of 
Transitional funding.   The grant is intended to pay for the Council Tax Support Discounts.  
Town and Parish Councils do not receive these Government grants in their own right and 
the District Council intends to continue to pass on to them an element of its own grant to 
compensate them for the Council Tax Discounts in 2016/17 as it did in pri
[...]
epared. 

Human Rights 
European Convention on Human Rights art.8 imposes a positive 
obligation on the State to facilitate the Gypsy and Traveller way of 
life. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is Satisfactory  

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is Satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is Satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers Report to the Local Plan Advisory Committee – Appendix 1 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET AGREES TO:  
 

(I) COMMENCE PREPARATION OF A GYSPY AND 
TRAVELLERS SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN DOCUMENT; AND 

(II) COMMENCE CONSULTATION AND A CALL FOR SITES 
AS SET OUT IN THE REPORT TO THE LOCAL PLAN 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 There is a shortage of authorised sites for Gypsies and Travellers at a national, regional 

and local level and as a consequence many Gypsies and Travellers have no option but to 
live on unauthorised and/or unsuitable sites.  If sites can be identified through the planning 
process it will prevent the need for illegal encampments which often cause conflict with the 
settled community. 

1.2 North West Leicestershire District Council has a duty, under the Housing Act 2004, to 
assess, identify and plan to meet the district’s housing needs including those of gypsies 
and travellers and travelling showpeople.  When plan-making, local planning authorities 
are required to identify and update annually, a five year supply of specific deliverable sites 
and to also identify a supply of specific, developable sites or broad locations for the 
following five to ten years.   



   
    

1.3 The Council’s draft Local Plan which has recently been the subject of consultation 
proposes that the identification of sites for gypsy, travellers and travelling showpeople be 
done through the production of a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document (DPD).  

1.4 Forty three respo
[...]

live on unauthorised and/or unsuitable sites.  If sites can be identified through the planning 
process it will prevent the need for illegal encampments which often cause conflict with the 
settled community. 

2.2 North West Leicestershire District Council has a duty to assess, identify and plan to meet 
the district’s housing needs including those of gypsies and travellers and travelling 
showpeople.  When plan-making, local planning authorities are required to identify and 
update annually, a five year supply of specific deliverable sites and to also identify a 
supply of specific, developable sites or broad locations for the following five to ten years.   

1.3 It is intended for these needs to be met through the production of a Gypsy and Traveller 
Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD). The DPD will identify sites for gypsy, 
travellers and travelling showpeople in a sustainable way which balances meeting the 
accommodation needs of these groups and the protection of the natural and built 
environment. 

1.4 As a first step in the preparation of a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD, a 
consultation paper has been prepared (Appendix A) to provide an opportunity for 
residents, landowners, businesses, organisations and stakeholders with an interest in 
provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople to give their views on a 
number of key issues regarding accommodation needs and the identification of potential 
sites. 

2.0 THE DRAFT NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN 

2.1 The North West Leicestershire Local Plan Draft for Consultation published in September 
2015 sets out the Council’s strategic approach to meeting the accommodation needs of 
Gypsies and travellers and travelling showpeople at Policy H7 (see Appendix A). Policy H7 
therefore provides the context for the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Site 
Allocations DPD by setting out the minimum accommodation need that is required to be 
met in North West Leicestershir

Minutes of the meeting


29 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, J Geary, G Hoult, 
R Johnson, J Legrys, S McKendrick and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mr G Jones, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

66. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

69. BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE - PROJECT UPDATE 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report and updated Members of the progress including 
governance arrangements, stakeholder engagement and financial arrangements.  She 
drew Members attention to phase one of the project which included the Council Offices 
and Stenson square, plus the consultancy work being undertaken on Leisure and Cultural 
Services. 
 
Councillor R Blunt commented that due to the project being on a large scale this quarterly 
report was being provided for Members as agreed.  He reported that he had attended 
consultation meetings with a number of groups already which had gone well and he was 
about to consult with a number of other community groups, network groups and volunteer 
staff members in the near future.  He stressed the importance of allocating funds to the 
project to show a meaningful commitment and he assured Members that it would not be at 
the expense of other areas. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton agreed that they were right to commit the funds to make the 
much needed improvements to Coalville as this was the Council’s statement of intent.  He 
also agreed with the review being undertaken on the Leisure Service as the costs involved 
need to be assessed. 
 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R D Bayliss believed that the creation of the Coalville Project reserve was 
crucial as there was a need to correctly budget the project. 
 
Councillor T Gillard felt that the report provided a positive step forward for the project. 
 
Councillor A V Smith felt that it was an excellent piece of work and much needed in 
Coalville.  She was also pleased that the Leisure Service provision was being looked into 
as part of the process. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The establishment of internal project governance be noted. 
 
2) The progress of specialist advisors to deliver the feasibility stage of phase 1 of 

Coalville Project be noted. 
 
3) The procurement of specialist advisors to conduct an options appraisal for the leisure 

and culture offer of the District be noted. 
 
4) The creation of a Coalville Project reserve and re-assignment of underspent reserves 

be approved. 
 

Reason for decision: To seek Cabinet approval to re-assign underspent reserves into a 
Coalville Project reserve.   
 

70. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016/17 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report and referred Members to the Council 
tax base figures as detailed at appendix one and two. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The calculation of the council tax base for each parish and special expense area for 

the financial year 2016/17, as shown in appendix 2 to the report, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

2) In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England)  
Regulations 2012 SI 2012/2914, the amount calculated by North West Leicestershire 
District Council as its council tax base for the financial year 2016/17 shall be 30,319. 

 
3) The amounts of Council Tax Support Grant for each Town and Parish Council as 

detailed in appendix 3 be approved for the financial year 2016/17. 
 

Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year. 
 
The Chairman announced that item 7 – Authority to Award Energy Contracts, was 
withdrawn from the agenda and would be considered at the next meeting of Cabinet to be 
held on 9 February 2016. 
 

71. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
 



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He 
informed Members that North West Leicestershire District Council had a duty under the 
Housing Act 2004 to assess, identify and plan to meet the District’s housing needs 
including those of the gypsies, travellers and travelling showpeople.  He added that the 
Local Plan Advisory Committee had already considered a report on the subject and was in 
support. 
 
Councillor T Gillard commented that this was something that the Council had to do and he 
believed it added credibility to the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked the Members of the Local Plan Advisory Committee for the 
work that had already been undertaken as it was very much appreciated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The preparation of a Gyspy and Travellers Site Allocations Development Plan 

document commences. 
 

2) The consultation and a call for sites as set out in the report to the Local Plan Advisory 
Committee commence. 

 
Reason for decision: To approve the proposals for consultation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm 
 

 


